

No. 21-432

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NICHOLAS F. GIOVE
JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF
Counsel of Record
AAKRUTI G. VAKHARIA
AUDREY R. SPARSCHU
MICHAEL J. HARRIS
HAUG PARTNERS LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151
(212) 588-0800
ngiove@haugpartners.com
jherstoff@haugpartners.com
avakharia@haugpartners.com
asparschu@haugpartners.com
mharris@haugpartners.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. *IRWIN'S* REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION
OF EQUITABLE TOLLING APPLIES TO
SECTION 5110(b)(1) AND HAS NOT BEEN
REBUTTED..... 3

 A. THE NATURE OF THE SUBJECT
 MATTER UNDERLYING § 5110(b)(1)
 JUSTIFIES APPLICATION OF *IRWIN'S*
 REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION 4

 i. A Veteran's Service-Connected
 Disability May Not Present Itself
 Until Well After One Year of
 Discharge 5

 ii. A Veteran's Service-Connected
 Disability May Impede His or Her
 Ability to File a Claim Within One
 Year of Discharge 11

II. THE STATUTORY SCHEME JUSTIFIES
APPLICATION OF *IRWIN'S* REBUTTABLE
PRESUMPTION TO SECTION 5110(b)(1) . 15

III. SECTION 5110(b)(1) SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF VETERANS SUCH THAT <i>IRWIN'S</i> REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF EQUITABLE TOLLING APPLIES	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 1 F.4th 1059 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493, 212 L. Ed. 2d 524 (2022)	2, 4, 5
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	20
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	10
<i>Butler v. Shinseki</i> , 603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	20, 21
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	4, 15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	21
<i>Melendez-Arroyo v. Cutler-Hammer DE P.R., Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Miller v. Runyon</i> , 77 F.3d 189 (7th Cir. 1996)	14

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009) 4

Stoll v. Runyon,
165 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 1999) 14

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985) 15

Zerilli-Edelglass v. New York City Transit Auth.,
333 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2003) 14

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
455 U.S. 385 (1982) 2, 15, 20

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 5103A 17

38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) *passim*

Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 2403 (2006) 19

Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105 (2017) 19

Pub. L. 687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC
AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS
(5th ed. 2013) 6, 7, 12, 13

Maj. Tiffany M. Chapman, <i>Leave No Soldier Behind: Enduring Access to Health Care for PTSD-Afflicted Veterans</i> , 204 MIL. L. REV. 1 (2010)	6, 7, 8, 12
Ann M. Cheney et al., <i>Veteran-Centered Barriers to VA Mental Healthcare Services Use</i> , 18 BMC HEALTH SERVS. RES. 1 (2018)	9
William Y. Chin, <i>Serving Those Who Served: Providing Government-Funded Attorneys to Veterans Seeking Disability Benefits from the United States Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 54 U.S.F. L. REV. 87 (2019)	16, 17, 18, 19
Robert N. Davis, <i>Veterans Fighting Wars at Home and Abroad</i> , 45 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 389 (2013)	5, 6
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, HOW TO FILE A VA DISABILITY CLAIM (2022), https://www.va.gov/disability/how-to-file-claim/	15, 16
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, PTSD AND PROBLEMS WITH ALCOHOL USE, https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/related/problem_alcohol_use.asp . .	13
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF CLAIM FOR SERVICE CONNECTION FOR POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER (PTSD), https://www.vba.va.gov/pubs/forms/VBA-21-0781-ARE.pdf	11, 12

DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, THE VA CLAIM PROCESS AFTER YOU FILE YOUR CLAIM (2022), https://www.va.gov/disability/after-you-file- claim/	16
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, VA RESEARCH ON TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY (TBI), https://www.research. va.gov/topics/tbi.cfm	13
Chadwick J. Harper, <i>Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran's Canon</i> , 42 HARV. J. OF LAW & PUB. POL'Y 931 (2019).	21
Iraq and Afghanistan Veterans of America (IAVA), 2022 IAVA Member Survey, https://iava.org/wp- content/uploads/2022/03/2022_IAVA_Member _Survey.pdf	6
Al Kamen, <i>\$10 Limit on Veterans Legal Fees Upheld</i> , WASH. POST (Jun. 29, 1985), https://www. washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/1985/06/2 9/10-limit-on-veterans-legal-fees-upheld/45c12 9fd-2c9a-4b56-b508-1d3579cf6ae4/	18
Maria Olenick, et al., <i>US Veterans and Their Unique Issues: Enhancing Health Care Professional Awareness</i> , 6 ADVANCES IN MEDICAL EDUCATION AND PRACTICE 635 (2015)	13
Daniel F. Perkins et al., <i>Veterans' Use of Programs and Services as They Transition to Civilian Life: Baseline Assessment for the Veteran Metrics Initiative</i> , 46 J. OF SOC. SERV. RES. 241 (2019).	8, 10

- Post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD)*, MAYO CLINIC, <https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/post-traumatic-stress-disorder/symptoms-causes/syc-20355967> 11
- Rajeev Ramchand et al., *Prevalence of, Risk Factors for, and Consequences of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder and Other Mental Health Problems in Military Populations Deployed to Iraq and Afghanistan*, 17 CURRENT PSYCHIATRY REP. 1 (2015). 9
- Steven Reiss & Matthew Tenner, *Effects of Representation by Attorneys in Cases Before VA: The “New Paternalism,”* 1 VETERANS’ L. REV. 1 (2009). 18, 19
- Darin Selnick, *A New VA Wait-Time Scandal Is Brewing and We Have No Way to Know How Big It Is*, USA TODAY (Mar. 5, 2021), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2021/03/05/veterans-affairs-wait-time-medical-appointment-trump-mcdonough-column/6820715002/> 8
- Terri Tanielian, M.A. et al., *Barriers to Engaging Service Members in Mental Health Care Within the U.S. Military Health System*, 67 PSYCHIATRIC SERVS. 718 (2016) 10
- Jack Tsai & Robert A. Rosenheck, *Risk Factors for Homelessness Among US Veterans*, 37 EPIDEMIOLOGIC REVIEWS 177 (2015) 13, 14

U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, CENSUS BUREAU, THOSE WHO SERVED: AMERICA'S VETERANS FROM WORLD WAR II TO THE WAR ON TERROR (June 2020), <https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2020/demo/acs-43.pdf>. 5, 6

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-12-12, VA MENTAL HEALTH: NUMBER OF VETERANS RECEIVING CARE, BARRIERS FACED, AND EFFORTS TO INCREASE ACCESS (2011) 9, 10

Marc Whitehead, *History of Attorney Fees in VA Compensation*, MARC WHITEHEAD & ASSOCIATES (Nov. 27, 2019), <https://disabilitydenials.com/blog/history-attorney-fees-va-compensation/> 18, 19
